
Swindon Borough Council 
 

Children's Health, Social Care and Education 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 

Wednesday, 29 November 2017  
 

Committee Room 6, Civic Offices 

 

At 6.00 p.m. 
 
Conservative Councillors Labour Councillors  
Gary Sumner (Chair) 
Colin Lovell 
Gemma McCracken 
Barbara Parry 
Caryl Sydney-Smith 
 

Matthew Courtliff 
Fay Howard 
Carol Shelley 
Nadine Watts 
 

 
 
 

Co-opted Representatives 
Spencer Allen, Swindon Association of Primary School Headteachers  
Steve Colledge, Swindon Association of Secondary Headteachers 
Steve Henderson, Equalities Advisory Forum 
Tori Jones, Healthwatch 
Doug Morris, Swindon Parent and Carers Group 
Alison Paul, Swindon Association of Special School Headteachers 
Elaine Poulter, Parent Governor 
Liz Townend, Church of England Diocese 
TBC, Catholic Church Diocese 
 
Committee Officer: Rita Glen Gallo 463611 
email: RGlen-Gallo@swindon.gov.uk 
 
Swindon Borough Council can be contacted at the Civic Offices, Euclid Street, 
Swindon, SN1 2JH (Telephone 01793 445500) 
 
Access Arrangements - The venue is wheelchair accessible and an infrared 
receiver hearing system is provided.  If you have any special requirements to enable 
you to attend the meeting or would like to receive any of the pages contained in this 
agenda in a larger print size, please contact the Committee Officer as soon as 
possible prior to the date of the meeting.  
 

 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence    

2.   Declarations of Interest    
 Members are reminded that at the start of the meeting they should declare any known 

interests in any matter to be considered, and also during the meeting if it becomes 
apparent that they have an interest in the matters being discussed. 

 



3.   Minutes   (Pages 5 - 8) 
 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 20th September 2017. 

 
4.   Public Question Time    

 See explanatory note below.  Please phone the Committee Officer whose name and 
number appears at the top of this 
[...]
 of progress towards delivering relevant strategies and corporate  

 priorities, and  

 the formulation of advice for the Cabinet, Council and other partners and 
stakeholders.  

 

 To have specific responsibility for (but not limited to) the scrutiny of:–  

 the performance of services for children towards agreed local and national 
Performance Indicators,  

 the quality of provision and effectiveness of Local Authority strategies to raise 
standards of education within Swindon,  

http://ww5.swindon.gov.uk/moderngov/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13338&pat
http://ww5.swindon.gov.uk/moderngov/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13338&pat


 specialist social services and integrated social services for children and young 
people in Swindon,  

 the delivery of services to children and young people in Swindon generally.  
 
In addition, as these relate to Children and Young People:  

 the performance of services seeking to deliver healthy communities towards agreed 
local and national performance indicators,  

 Health, health commissioning and service delivery,  

 Public Health, Health promotion and the work of the Health and Wellbeing Board, 
and  

 Health Integration and collaborative working and commissioning with Health 
agencies and providers and General Practitioners.  

 Reducing Domestic Violence and Abuse  

 Strategic issues around Licensing  



This page is intentionally left blank



CHILDREN'S HEALTH, SOCIAL CARE AND EDUCATION OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
WEDNESDAY, 20 SEPTEMBER 2017 

 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Gary Sumner (Chair), Matthew Courtliff, Fay Howard, 
Colin Lovell, Gemma McCracken, Barbara Parry, Carol Shelley, Caryl Sydney-Smith 
and Nadine Watts. 
 
Michelle Howard (Equalities Advisory Forum), Doug Morris (Swindon Parent and 
Cares Group), Alison Paul (Swindon Association of Special Schools Headteachers), 
Elaine Poulter (Parent Governor), Liz Townend (Church of England Diocese). 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Alan Bishop, Steve Colledge 
(Swindon Association of Secondary Headteachers), Gary Evans (Swindon 
Association of Primary Headteachers), and Steve Henderson (Equalities Advisory 
Forum). 
 
Also present: Councillor Fionuala Foley, Cabinet Member for Children’s Services and 
School Attainment. 
 
 
9.   Declarations of Interest 

 
 The Chair reminded Members of the need to declare any known interests in 
any matters to be considered at the meeting. 
 
 Councillor Fay Howard made a non-prejudicial personal declaration of 
interest in respect of Agenda item13 (Education Health Care Plans) on the grounds 
of her employment by Virgin Care. 
 
 Councillor Barbara Parry made a non-prejudicial personal declaration of 
interest in respect of Agenda item13 (Education Health Care Plans) on the grounds 
of her employment by Uplands Educational Trust. 
 
 Councillor Gary Sumner made a non-prejudicial personal declaration of 
interest in respect of Agenda item13 (Education Health Care Plans) on the grounds 
that his wife was a deputy Headteacher at a Swindon School. 
 
 Councillor Carol Shelley made a personal, non-prejudicial declaration of 
interest to Agenda item13 (Education Health Care Plans) in her capacity as 
governor of Swindon Academy. 
 
 Councillor Matthew Courtliff made a personal, non-prejudicial declaration of 
interest to Agenda item13 (Education Health Care Plans) in his capacity as 
governor of Colebrook Junior School. 
 
10.   Minutes 

 
 Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 5th July be confirmed 
and signed as a correct record. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
11.   Public Question Time 

 
 No public questions were asked or submitted for this meeting. 
 
12.   NHS Swindon Clinical Commissioning Group - Children's Services 

Review 
 

 The Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) submitted a report providing a 
summary update for the Committee on the outcomes of the Children’s Services 
Review.    Ms Gill May, Executive Nurse at NHS Swindon Clinical Commissioning 
Group (CCG), introduced the report and advised that the review was established as 
a strategic priority by the CCG in February 2016 and did not provide an in-depth 
analysis but was structured to update the Committee.  The Committee was advised 
that the review was a review of the wider children’s health system in order to assess 
and strengthen current monitoring arrangements and understand what future 
provision should look like.  The Committee noted that recommendations had been 
presented to and previously approved by the Swindon Executive Management team 
and the CCG’s Governing Body. 
 
          The Chair introduced David Haley, the Council’s recently appointed Director 
of Children’s Services, to the Committee.  The Director commented on the positive 
feedback from the Care Quality Commission on the delivery of services by the 
range of stakeholders and explained that commissioning of services was a priority 
for him in his new role, and that clear timescales will be set to review the work 
undertaken with partners. 
 
 Following her presentation of the report, Ms May responded to the members’ 
questions and comments in respect of the following matters: 

 Key Performance Indicators for the various service areas and how these are 
developed.   

 The Clinical Commissioning Group as a Dashboard for Primary Care and the 
work undertaken by the Group in monitoring performance.  

 Measuring the effectiveness of service commissioning.  

 Information gathering from service providers to ensure children and young 
people’s views were included in the review. 

 Work to be undertaken on the report’s recommendations and the timeframe 
for reporting back to the Committee.  

 The importance of ensuring that the various stakeholders have access to the 
same single  list of children currently eligible for Continuing Care. 

 The ability of Looked After Children, who are placed out of borough, to 
access health services. 

 The dissemination of service information to ethnic minority families.      

 End of life care and adherence to the new NICE guidelines.  

 The future vision of children’s service provision following the implementation 
of the recommendations within the report and the capacity needed to move 
the programme forward. 

 The recent recruitment of an additional educational psychologist and the 
benefits of the educational psychology service. 

 Succession planning of services for Looked After Children and the need for 
advance planning of appointments by professionals. 

 Delays experienced by paediatrics patients in accessing primary care and the 

Page 6



subsequent increase in hospital visits. 

 The current recruitment drive to increase the number of doctors within 
primary care following Swindon’s expansion. 

 The successful Paediatric Advice Line. 
 Resolved – (1) That the report be noted. 
          (2) That the Executive Nurse at NHS Swindon Clinical Commissioning Group 
(CCG) be requested to circulate to members the Great Western Hospital’s 
Dashboard key indicators. 
 
13.   Education and Health Care Plans  

 
The Head of Education submitted a report providing an update on (a) 

Education and Health Care Plans (EHCP), (b) special resource provision and (c) 
pathways for autism/ ADHD/ ADD diagnoses. Following the Head of Education’s 
introduction, the Committee viewed a short film entitled “Swindon EHC Animation 
(Subtitled)” (available at https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=AnB04nbNCSI) which 
explained how a child or young person accessed the support they need from an 
EHCP.  After the video the Commissioner, Education, gave a presentation 
expanding on the role of EHCPs. This was followed with updates from a range of 
commissioners and service users of the EHCPs, including an education 
psychologist, a Special Educational Needs Co-ordinator, the Integrated Service 
manager, a representative from the Special Educations Needs and Disability 
(SEND) Information
[...]
e Services in Swindon is required to 
provide information on the planning and provision of health and social care services 
within the Borough and consult with the Committee on any planned substantial 
changes or developments to service provision.   

2. Recommendations 

The Committee is recommended to: 

2.1 Note the report. 

2.2 Identify any areas where further investigation is required.  

3. Detail 

Key Indicators for Great Western Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 

3.1 At the committee’s meeting on the 20 September 2017, we were asked to circulate 
to members the Great Western Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust Dashboard Key 
Indicators.  A blank version of this document is attached at Appendix 1 to show the 
committee what the CCG requires GWH to report against.  

CAMHS 

3.2 The final draft of the Local Transformation Plan in relation to children and young 

people’s mental health will shortly be published and will be shared with the 

Committee in due course.  The plan has been signed off by NHS England and will 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



NHS Swindon Clinical Commissioning Group 

Children’s Services Review 

 
Children’s Health, Social Care and Education  
Overview & Scrutiny Committee Date: 29 November 2017 
 

 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Ruth Atkins, 01793 
683700, communications@swindonccg.nhs.uk  

be signed off by the Health & Wellbeing Board in December.  A draft version of this 

plan is attached at Appendix 2.  

 

3.3 Swindon CCG has received particularly good feedback in relation to the 

establishment of the mental health worker post based within the Youth Offending 

Team.  NHS England has described us as ‘frontrunners’ in terms of data reporting 

and setting up this service, with NHSE sharing learning from this with other areas. 

The post has been established with additional funding from NHS England, Youth 

and Justice to work with children and young people presenting with mental health 

needs, but who may not meet thresholds for statutory interventions, who are 

engaged in risky behaviours.  

 

3.4 The re-commissioning of CAMHS is coming to the sign-off stage with CCG 

Governing Bodies.  Detailed service specifications have been developed across the 

Sustainability and Transformation Partnership (STP) footprint (Wiltshire, BaNES 

and Swindon CCGs). Sign-off is expected to take place at the end of November 

2017. Tier 2 mental health services are provided by SBC and there is clear 

oversight and performance monitoring in place.  

3.5 A 30% increase in referrals in the whole system mirrors the national picture and 

poses challenges to services. 

Transition to adulthood 

3.6 For the contracting in 2017/18, NHS England issued a national CQUiN1 in relation 
to young people’s transitions out of Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services 
(CAMHS). This CQUIN aims to incentivise improvements to the experience and 
outcomes for young people as they transition out of Children and Young People’s 
Mental Health Services (CYPMHS) and into either Adult Mental Health Services 
(AMHS), other commissioned services or Primary Care. The CQUIN applies to 
Oxford Health Foundation Trust (the provider of CAMHS in Swindon) and Avon & 
Wiltshire Mental Health Partnership (AWP), (the provider of Adult Mental Health 
Services in Swindon), with quarterly joint progress reporting from both providers. 
Monitoring requirements consist of audits, pre-and post-transition feedback from 
young people aged 16 or over. 

3.7 In Swindon, a joint transitions protocol exists between providers, and this is 
monitored via the monthly transitions meetings led by Public Health. These have 
representatives from both children and adult clinical providers present, as well as 
the voluntary sector, such as LIFT and MIND. A total of 16 young people have been 
discussed in the first 6 months with service transitions into AMHS, MIND, LIFT and  

Page 10



NHS Swindon Clinical Commissionin
[...]

P
age 76



57

8.4 24/7 liaison mental health services in emergency departments (EDs)

Swindon recognises the need to enhance current provision of psychiatric liaison services in ED, particularly in relation to CAMHS
Services. Further iterations of our transformation plans will include details of how we plan to enhance and build on our current
outreach service to ensure the needs of Children and Young People are met.

8.5 Perinatal Mental Health

Work is in progress to review and develop roles within an integrated pathway in Swindon. Further work will need to be undertaken
and is being led by the Adult Mental Health Commissioner in the CCG with all partners and stakeholder across both children’s and
adult’s services.

P
age 77



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Progress Update of Youth Participation 
Children’s Health, Social Care and Education 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee                  Date: 29th November 2017 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Paul Dobson, Direct 
Dial: 01793 714042, email: swindonsteppad@aol.com 

Author: Project Manager – Swindon 10 to 18 Project (STEP) 

Wards: All 

Locality Affected: All 

Parishes Affected: All  
 

1. Purpose and Reasons 

1.1 This report provides the Children’s Health, Social Care and Education Committee 
with an update of performance and key issues relating to youth participation; 
Swindon’s Members of Youth Parliament (MYPs), Swindon Youth Council, Young 
Inspectors and Thought Tank (SEND Participation Group). 

1.2 A key purpose of Children’s Health, Social Care and Education Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee is to hold Commissioners of Children’s Health and Social Care 
Services to account. 

1.3 This work links to the following One Swindon Priorities: 

 Everyone is enjoying sports, leisure and cultural opportunities 

- Improve health and wellbeing for all by widening participation in sports, leisure 
and cultural activities 

 Living independently, protected from harm, leading healthy lives and making a 
positive contribution  

- Increased community involvement so that everyone is able to make a positive 
contribution 

2. Recommendations 

The Committee is recommended to: 

2.1 Continue to support the work of the Members of Youth Parliament, Swindon Youth 
Council, Thought Tank and the wider youth participation agenda across Swindon. 

2.2 Make available opportunities for children & young people to contribute to the work 
streams of Health, Adults & Children Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

2.3 Agree when a further report on progress should be brought back to the committee. 

 

Page 79

Agenda Item 6



Progress Update of Youth Participation 
Children’s Health, Social Care and Education 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee                  Date: 29th November 2017 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Paul Dobson, Direct 
Dial: 01793 714042, email: swindonsteppad@aol.com 

3. Detail 

Swindon Youth Council and Members of Youth Parliament 

3.1 To support the campaign of the DMYP around access to health & Leisure services, 
the ‘Your Space, Your Say’ project has been designed. These sessions were co-
delivered by a PhD Student in Health from Bath University The group have looked 
at what they value about being active, factors that prevent them taking part in active 
lifestyles, and places where young people would like to be active.  

The results of the project were presented at an exhibition at STEAM on the 23rd 
September2017, and Members of Swindon Council / Leisure services attended to 
listen to the young people’s findings; In all 70 guests attended the event.  

The results and findings from the project change incorporates the views of all the 
young people involved including those recruited through Youth Council, ‘The Dock’, 
and SMASH. 

Young People’s Ideas for Change: 

 Re-introduce the ‘Swindon Card’, a loyalty card that offers discounted prices on 
local 
[...]
orts.  

7. Background Papers 

7.1 None. 

8. Appendices 

8.1 None. 

 

Page 156



Work Programme 2017/18 

Children’s’ Health, Social Care and Education 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee                 Date: 29th November 2017 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Contact Rita 
Glen-Gallo, 01793 463410, rglen-gallo@swindon.gov.uk 

Author: Director of Law & Democratic Services 

Wards: All Wards 

Locality Affected: All Localities 

Parishes Affected: All Parish Areas  
 

1. Purpose and Reasons 

1.1 Each Overview and Scrutiny Committee is requested to have a work 
programme that details the activities that it will be undertaking during the 
Municipal year. 

1.2 The work programme details the various topics and issues that each 
Committee intends to look into during the coming year with the aim of 
producing evidence based recommendations intended to provide service 
improvements for Cabinet and external agencies/bodies to consider. 

1.3 Under the Council’s Constitution, Overview and Scrutiny Committees are 
required to agree a work programme at the start of the municipal year 
outlining their priorities and likely outcomes of considering these issues. 

The work programme is developed taking into account: 

 Corporate priorities and objectives, including the Cabinet Forward Plan. 

 Partnership strategic priorities and objectives. 

 The interests and concerns of Members, Council officers, members of 
the public and other stakeholders such as community and voluntary 
groups and local businesses. 
 

1.4 Committees are encouraged to review the work programme on a regular basis 
to ensure it remains relevant and to prioritise the workload of the Committee. 

1.5 Members are reminded that the work programme must also take into account: 

 The workload of the Committee and of individual members. 

 The capacity of the Scrutiny Unit and other officers to support a review. 

 The resource implications of carrying out a 

Minutes of the meeting

CHILDREN'S HEALTH, SOCIAL CARE AND EDUCATION OVERVIEW AND
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, 29 NOVEMBER 2017

PRESENT:- Councillors Gary Sumner (Chair), Matthew Courtliff, Fay Howard,
Colin Lovell, Gemma McCracken, Barbara Parry, Paul, Carol Shelley, Gary Sumner
(Chair), Caryl Sydney-Smith and Nadine Watts.

Doug Morris (Swindon Parent and Cares Group) and Steve Henderson (Equalities
Advisory Forum).

Also present: Councillor Fionuala Foley, Cabinet Member for Children’s Services and
School Attainment.

Apologies for absence were received from Elaine Poulter (Parent Governor), Alison
Paul (Association of Swindon Special School Headteachers), Liz Townend (Church
of England Diocese), Spencer Allen, Swindon Association of Primary Headteachers,
Steve Colledge (Swindon Association of Secondary Headteachers), Tori Jones
(Healthwatch).

15. Declarations of Interest

The Chair reminded Members of the need to declare any known interests in
any matters to be considered at the meeting.

Councillor Fay Howard made a personal, non-prejudicial personal declaration
of interest in respect of Agenda item 21 (Children’s performance Summary Quarter
2 17/18) on the grounds of her employment by Virgin Care.

Councillor Barbara Parry made a personal, non-prejudicial personal
declaration of interest in respect of Agenda item 21 (Children’s performance
Summary Quarter 2 17/18) on the grounds of her employment by Ridgeway School.

Councillor Gary Sumner made a personal, non-prejudicial personal
declaration of interest in respect of Agenda item 21 (Children’s performance
Summary Quarter 2 17/18) on the grounds that his wife was a deputy Headteacher
at a Swindon School.

Councillor Carol Shelley made a personal, non-prejudicial declaration of
interest to Agenda item 21 (Children’s performance Summary Quarter 2 17/18) in
her capacity as governor of Oliver Tomkins Primary School.

Councillor Matthew Courtliff made a personal, non-prejudicial declaration of
interest to Agenda item 21 (Children’s performance Summary Quarter 2 17/18) in
his capacity as governor of Colebrook Junior School and as his wife was a teaching
Assistant at Kingsdown School.

Councillor Caryl Sydney Smith made a personal, non-prejudicial declaration
of interest to Agenda item 21 (Children’s performance Summary Quarter 2 17/18) in
her capacity as governor of Swindon Academy.



Councillor Nadine Watts made a personal, non-prejudicial declaration of
interest to Agenda item 21 (Children’s performance Summary Quarter 2 17/18) as
her children attended Commonweal School.

16. Minutes

Resolved — That the minutes of the meeting held on 20™ September 2017 be
confirmed and signed as a correct record.

17. Public Question Time
No public questions were asked or submitted for this meeting.

18. NHS Swindon Clinical Commissioning Group - Children's Services
Review

Ms Gill May, Executive Nurse at NHS Swindon Clinical Commissioning
Group (CCG), submitted a report providing the Committee with a performance
update and a summary of the following key issues in relation to the planning and
provision of health and social care services within the Borough:

e The Great Western Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust Dashboard Key
Indicators.

e The publication of the final draft of the Local Transformation Plan in relation
to children and young people’s mental health

e NHS England’s issue of a national standard aimed at incentivising
improvements to the experience and outcomes for young people as they
transition out of Children and Young People’s Mental Health Services
(CYPMHS) and into either Adult Mental Health Services (AMHS), other
commissioned services or Primary Care

e The CCG’s six month General Practice Forward View as an element of the
NHS Five Year Forward View for strengthening and transforming general
practice primary care services.

Following her presentation of the report, Ms May and the Divisional Director,
Women’s, Children’s & Sexual Health, responded to the members’ questions and
comments in respect of the following matters:

e Provision of bespoke safeguarding training for each staff member.

e The evaluation of the Blue-lce mobile app being trialled by Oxford Health
Foundation Trust and confirmation that funding for this trial had been agreed
until June 2018. This app is a prescribed evidence-based app to help young
people manage their emotions and to reduce urges to self-harm.

e The project being undertaken to review software programmes that will
facilitate information sharing between partners and that would instigate a
whole system approach.

Resolved — That the report be noted.

19. Progress Update of Youth Participation
The Project Manager, Swindon Ten to Eighteen Project, submitted a report

updating the Committee on performance and key issues relating to youth
participation, with particular regard to the activities of Swindon’s Members of Youth



Parliament (MYPs), Swindon Youth Council, Young Inspectors and Thought Tank
(SEND Patrticipation Group).

The Project Manager drew the meeting’s particular attention to the “Your
Space, Your Say’, campaign supported by the Deputy Member Youth Parliament.
This campaign concerned young people’s access to health & leisure services. The
meeting was advised that the campaign was a joint venture delivered by a PhD
Student in Health from Bath University and the Youth Parliament members.

It was noted that in furtherance of the campaign objectives, the various youth
participation groups had been invited to look at what they value about being active,
and the factors that prevent them taking part in more active lifestyles, and also to
identify opportunities for young people to lead a more active lifestyle. The Project
Manager provided further detail on the various ideas put forward by young people to
implement change, which ranged from providing more accessible leisure facilities to
reducing bullying and negative behaviour by promoting bullying awareness in
schools and on social media. It was noted that discussions with the Better Leisure
Management Company were being conducted with the aim of reviewing young
people’s accessibility to leisure facilities. The use of discount cards by young
people in leisure facilities was under consideration by the comapny.

In response to a query regarding the “The Dock”, the Project Manager
expanded on information available on the site (https://thedockswindon.co.uk/) and
advised that “The Dock” was a new and different way for young people to find out
about services within Swindon.

Resolved — (1) That the report be noted.

(2) That the Committee continues to support the work of the Members of
Youth Parliament, Swindon Youth Council, Thought Tank and the wider youth
participation agenda across Swindon.

(3) That the Committee continues to make available opportunities for children
& young people to enable them contribute to the work streams of Health, Adults &
Children Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

(4) That the Project Manager, Swindon Ten to Eighteen Project, be requested
to submit a further report on the work of the Youth Parlaiment to the Committee at
its meeting in January 2018.

(5) That, prior to the next meeting of the Committee, the Project Manager,
Swindon Ten to Eighteen Project, be requested to circulate to members of the
Committee, a protected characteristics breakdown of those attending participation
groups.

20. Great Western Hospital Update

The Committee received a report by the Great Western Hospital (GWH) NHS
Foundation Trust, on key issues and developments at the Great Western Hospital.
Teresa Harding, Divisional Director for the Women and Children’s Division, (GWH),
highlighted matters of significance including:

e The positive report by the Care Quality Commission following a routine
inspection in March 2017.

e Discussions undertaken with the Swindon Clinical Commissioning
Group around staffing and funding for Community Paediatrics.

e The benchmarking exercises for the neonates undertaken with the
South West Clinical Network.


https://thedockswindon.co.uk/

e The recent opening of the Childrens’ Outside Space following a
successful appeal by the Brighter Futures’ Hospital Charity.

e The recent introduction of gathering customer feedback directly from
children.

e The event held in September at GWH designed to offer support to
families whose children were transferring from children’s to adult
services.

Following the presentation of her report, Teresa Harding, the Director of
Children Services and Gill May, the Executive Nurse at NHS Swindon Clinical
Commissioning Group (CCG), responded to the members’ questions and comments
in respect of the following matters:

e The need to recruit staff in the Children’s and Sick Children and Baby
Units.

e The level of community involvement in the transition process of
teenagers moving from children’s’ into adult care.

e Prioritising and distribution of funding allocated by the CCG for GWH
services including the Designated Medical Officer and Designated
Commissioning Officer roles.

e The level and range of training available for staff within the paediatrics
department.

e Waiting times for services within Community Paediatrics, the impact
this was having on patients and actions being undertaken to reduce
the waiting period.

e Joint working between Children Services and the Swindon Clinical
Commissioning Group to identify and support young people officially
or unofficially diagnosed with attention deficit hyperactivity disorder
(ADHD) or autism spectrum disorder (ASD).

e Looked after children being given higher priority on any waiting list.

e Exclusions from school due to behavioural issues associated with
ADHD and ASD and its impact on the pupil’s education.

Resolved — (1) That the report be noted.

(2) That the Divisional Director for the Women and Children’s Division be
requested to circulate information presented at the event hosted by GWH for
vulnerable teenagers moving into adult care.

21. Children's Performance Summary Quarter 2 17/18

The Head of Education and the Head of Children, Families and Community
Health, submitted a joint report providing an update on the performance within all
service commissioning groups between April and September 2017. The Head of
Children, Families and Community Health, introduced the report and explained that
the report provides comparator performance data from the Childrens’ social care in-
year benchmarking group. This was essential intelligence in relation to current
trends in other authorities.

The Head of Children, Families and Community Health highlighted the
improvements that had been made including completing statutory assessments
within timescales. Areas of improvement centred on the work required due to an
increase in the number of children requiring statutory intervention.



The Head of Education referred to the attainment of pupils between Key
Stages 1 and 4. He advised that whilst the attainment level indicators for Early
Years to Key Stage 4 were available, they were un-validated at present. It was
explained that over ninety percent of the primary schools attained “Outstanding”
Level in their Ofsted assessment. He advised that following the myriad of changes
within secondary schools management, discussions were held with head teachers
to improve Key Stage 2 results.

The Head of Education referred to the Swindon Challenge which was a
partnership arrangement for driving improvement for pupils in Swindon schools and
colleges. He further referred to the NEET (not engaged in
education/employment/training) rate which was slightly higher in Swindon. It was
explained that this was due to robust tracking processes resulting in the reduction in
number of young people with unknown learning destinations.

Following the presentation of their report, the Director of Children Services,
Head of Children, Families and Community Health, and the Head of Education,
responded to the members’ questions and comments in respect of the following
matters:

e The cost of out of borough placements and that local placements are and
can lead to good outcomes for a young person.

e The Swindon Challenge Board’s involvement in improving Key Stage 4
attainment.

e Sharing of good practice between schools particularly following the
introduction of the new curriculum.

e The quality of leadership and management of schools to address behavioural
issues of children with attention deficit hyperactivity disorder (ADHD) or
autism spectrum disorder (ASD).

e Swindon’s Key Stage 5 results as compared to regional and statistical
neighbours.

e Outcomes of young people attending university and level of employment they
subsequently achieved.

e Prevention of school exclusions through dialogue with schools to ensure
access and inclusion of pupils.

e High youth unemployment rate figures as compared to national and regional
data.

Resolved — (1) That the report be noted.

(2) That the Head of Education be requested to circulate information
regarding the outcomes of young people attending university.

(3) That the Head of Education be requested to circulate information on the
youth unemployment rate data before the next meeting of the Committee.

22. Targeted Mental Health Services (TaMHS)

The Head of Children, Families and Community Health submitted a report
providing an update on performance and key issues relating to Targeted Mental
Health Services. The Principal Officer, Health and Wellbeing, introduced the report
and explained that it reflected an update on work commissioned. She advised that
the report described the TaMHS delivery model, which provides a single point of
access and triage process for all children’s mental health services in Swindon. The
Head of Children, Families and Community Health explained that the referral to
assessment to treatment processes for mental health patients were being



completed within timescales. She advised that the department offered traded
service to schools, allowing them to purchase consultations and group and
individual work with children and young people from the department.

The Principal Officer, Health and Wellbeing, commented on the work being
collaboratively undertaken with The Swindon Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG)
and Oxford Health Foundation Trust on the Local Transformation Plan.

Following the presentation of her report the Principal Officer responded to the
members’ questions and comments in respect of the following matters:

e The success of nurture groups for those aged between 8 and14 years old
and the availability of one to one support for those younger or older than this
age group.

e Engagement with parents, carers and schools to ensure young people attend
referral appointments.

e Support was available for parents and cares through the Family Links
Parenting Programme.

Resolved - That the report be noted.

23. Work programme

The Director of Law and Democratic Services submitted a report on the
Committee’s work programme for the current Municipal year, detailing the activities
that the Committee had undertaken, and would be undertaking, during the course of
the year, with the aim of producing evidence based recommendations intended to
provide service improvements for Cabinet and external agencies/bodies to consider.

The Committee also considered the priorities and suggestions of Cabinet as
detailed in the Cabinet Work Programme and Forward Plan when considering the

work programme.
Resolved — That the report be noted.

Signed at a meeting of the Committee held on 24™ January 2018.

Person presiding at meeting at which minutes were signed.



